## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1967 No. 829

## The Rules of the Supreme Court (Amendment No. 1) 1967

- 7. Order 94 shall be amended as follows:—
- (1) In rule 2(2)(e) for the words "the Minister of Housing and Local Government" there shall be substituted the words "a Minister of the Crown".
  - (2) Rule 6 shall be amended as follows:—
    - (a) In paragraph (1), sub-paragraph (c) shall be omitted and the following sub-paragraphs shall be re-lettered accordingly.
    - (b) In paragraph (3) for the words "the enactments mentioned in paragraph (1)(c) and (g)" there shall be substituted the words "the enactment mentioned in paragraph (1)(f)".
    - (c) In the Table appended to paragraph (5) the entry relating to the Veterinary Surgeons Act 1948 shall be omitted.
- (3) In rule 12 for the words "the Minister of Housing and Local Government" and "the said Minister", wherever they appear, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister" and at the end of the rule there shall be added the following paragraph:—
  - "(7) In this rule "the Minister" means the Minister of Housing and Local Government or the Secretary of State for Wales, as the circumstances require."